
20 November 2018

To: Councillors Callow, Mrs Callow JP, D Coleman, Elmes, Hobson, Humphreys, Hutton, 
O'Hara, Mrs Scott and L Williams 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD 10 OCTOBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 October 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



4 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, December 2019 – March 2019, 
relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary.

5 EXTENDED ACCESS GP APPOINTMENTS (Pages 15 - 98)

To provide an update to the Committee on extended access GP appointments.

6 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(Pages 99 - 112)

To consider the mid-year performance of the Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
(April 2018 – September 2018).

7 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 113 - 172)

To receive and consider the annual report of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board.

8 ADULT SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 173 - 186)

The report provides an update on the current status and developments in Adult 
Services.

9 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY (Pages 187 - 248)

To inform and seek support from scrutiny on the production of a Green and Blue 
Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy.

10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 249 - 258)

The Committee to consider the Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members 
may wish to make for scrutiny review.

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date and time of the next ordinary meeting as Wednesday, 7 February 
2019, commencing at 6.00pm.

An additional special meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 24 January 
2019, commencing at 5.00pm.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.



Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hobson (in the Chair)

Councillors

Callow
Mrs Callow JP

Elmes
Humphreys

Hutton
O'Hara

Mrs Scott
L Williams

In Attendance: 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services
Mrs Judith Mills, Public Health Consultant
Ms Rebecca Maidment, Principal Social Worker, Adult Social Care
Mr Scott Butterfield, Transformation Manager
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health
Councillor David Owen

Mr David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr Stuart Clayton, Fylde Family Support Group, Rethink
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer of Blackpool and Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and Chief Officer of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care System
Mr Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, GP, Bloomfield Medical Centre
Dr Leon LeRoux, Clinical Director, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Jim Hobson declared a personal interest in Item 6 ‘Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report on the Health of the People of Blackpool 2017’ as the Chairman of 
Blackpool Housing Company Limited.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were agreed as a true and correct 
record.

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018

4  FORWARD PLAN

The Chairman invited Ms Judith Mills, Public Health Consultant to speak to the item on 
the Forward Plan ‘Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy’. Ms Mills advised the 
Committee that the strategy had been in development for 18 months and had started 
with a comprehensive audit of the green and blue infrastructure in Blackpool. She 
reported that a wide ranging consultation process would take place on the Strategy 
including Councillor specific briefing sessions to be held within the next three months.

In response to a question, Ms Mills reported that the outcomes of the Strategy would be 
measured through identification of relevant Key Performance Indicators.

5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FROM 2018/2019

Mr Scott Butterfield, Transformation Manager reported that as part of the recent review 
of the Council Plan, the set of corporate performance indicators had been revised from 
over 100 indicators to a much smaller set of headline key performance indicators (KPIs). 
The KPIs related directly to corporate objectives and had been designed to provide a 
short, focused sweep of performance across the core business of the Council.

It was noted that performance reporting would be provided through the service reports 
[...]
ommittee and queried why the Council had not signed up to the Zero Suicide 
Alliance. Dr Rajpura reported that it was an ambition to subscribe and that he would 
investigate doing so.

The Committee also discussed the potential introduction of a minimum price per unit of 
alcohol and noted that such a policy had been introduced in Scotland and was due to be 
rolled out in Wales shortly. It was noted that a local policy would not have the desired 
impact and that as a minimum a regional approach would need to be taken to ensure its 
success.

In response to questions, Dr Rajpura advised that there was now a greater understanding 
of the wider determinants of health and that had been one of the main reasons for 
transferring Public Health from the NHS into Local Authorities. He added that Public 
Health did commission some health services such as smoking cessation and sexual health 
and that performance of those services was managed through key performance 
indicators.

Members went on to consider drug related deaths and noted that there had been drops 
in the number of deaths in 2003 and 2009. Dr Rajpura advised that the reductions had 
been investigated, but no conclusions could be drawn as to why the reductions had 
occurred. The discussion extended to the prevalence and impact of Class B drugs and the 
steps other countries had taken to decriminalise drug taking.

The Committee endorsed the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report on the Health of 
the People of Blackpool 2017.

7  LANCASHIRE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Dr Leon LeRoux, Clinical Director, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) provided an 
overview of the results of the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection of LCFT 
services. He highlighted the key areas for improvement as Safe, Effective and Well Led 
and cited a shortage in staffing and poor IT system as areas of concern.

The Chairman expressed the Committee’s disappointment that Ms Jo Moore, Director of 
Operations and M
[...]
dising other areas in the ICS.

The Committee discussed the provision of services for lung cancer treatment in detail and 
noted that late diagnosis in Blackpool was a key issue. Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public 
Health advised that the earlier lung cancer was diagnosed the increased likelihood that it 
could be treated successfully. It was noted that funding would be used to raise awareness 
and diagnostics and that a ‘lung fit bus’ would be utilised in Blackpool to promote and 
carry out testing in the community.

Members went on to consider the financial shortfall in detail and noted that additional 
Governmental funding was expected. Dr Doyle advised that key priorities would be 
considered alongside underlying structural gaps. She cited that it was important to 
develop services outside of acute hospitals to address the additional problems presented 
by an aging population and ensure that services were both effective for patients and cost Page 6



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018

effective.

The Committee concluded the item by seeking assurance that the developments outlined 
in the report were being progressed and Dr Doyle provided this assurance explaining that 
all developments were happening but that achieving the significant service change would 
be a long process.

9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee noted its workplan for the remainder of the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 28 November 2018, 
commencing at 6.00pm.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager.

Date of Meeting 28 N
[...]
ars after it was 
promised by the Government.  

2. Figures reveal that there are still more 
than 100,000 people in the Fylde 
Coast not getting the full services 
pledged back in 2014 at their own GP 
surgery. 

3. 22% have some access to their GP out 
of hours – but only on selected days 
and one in 10 people have no 
extended access at all.  

4. 31,026 people (18%) of people in 
Blackpool with no extended access at 
all – Blackpool is in the bottom 25% 
when it comes to no access at all.

 Below the table, please see (a) 
titled ‘national policy’ and (b) 
titled ‘extended access across the 
Fylde Coast’. 

 Please also see: 
o Appendix 5(a) – extended 

access utilisation data for 
Whitegate Drive Health 
Centre and 

o Appendix 5(b) -
communications and 
engagement report 
regarding extended access 
to GP services

5. Lack of Doctors on the Fylde Coast Please see section (c) titled 
‘workforce’.

6. N
u
m
b
e
r
 
o

Number of extended access 
appointments available and waiting 
times 

Please see section (b) titled ‘extended 
access across the Fylde Coast’ – 
paragraph 4 and appendix 5(a) 
extended access utilisation data for 
Whitegate Drive Health Centre. 

a) National policy 
As outlined in the General Practice Forward View (April 2016), the ‘Next Steps on the 
NHS Five Year Forward View’ (March 2017) and the ‘Refreshing NHS Plans for 2018/
2019’ (February 2018), CCGs are required to provide extended access to GP services 
including at evenings and weekends for 100% of their population by 1 October 2018.  
However, as stated in the General Practice Forward View: 

Page 16



‘Delivering improved evening and weekend access is not about every GP or every 
practice nurse having to work seven days a week.  Nor does it mean that every 
practice in the country needs to be open seven days a week.  It will mean that 
groups of local practices and other providers will be offered the funding and 
opportunity to collaborate to staff improved in and out of hours servic
[...]
e 
Care Foundation Trust.

End 
November 
2018

Heather Tierney-
Moore

Update information circulated to all Members. Green

2 10.10.18 To set up a special meeting of 
the Committee to consider the 
key concerns raised at the 
meeting and the full plans 
relating to the improvements 
to be made following the CQC 
inspection.

January 
2019

Sharon Davis Meeting arranged for 24 January 2019 5pm. Green

P
age 257



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD 10 OCTOBER 2018
	Minutes

	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 4a #December 2018 to March 2019

	5 EXTENDED ACCESS GP APPOINTMENTS
	Appendix 5a- Utlisation figures
	Appendix 5b
	2018_REPORT_HavingYourSayGPsinBlackpool
	Having Your Say! GPs in Blackpool
	HWB GP Round Up Readers Ammends WORKING DRAFT CORRECTED


	6 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	7 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report 17-18 Final Draft

	8 ADULT SERVICES UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 8a

	9 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY
	Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy -Committee presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Aim of the Presentation
	Slide Number 3
	Why are We Developing the Strategy – the Issues
	Why are We Developing the Strategy – the benefits of green
	Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy
	Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy
	The Action Plan
	Consider the Contrast
	Actions At strategic level
	Making the most of what we have for residents and tourists
	Proposed Actions for Individual Businesses and Public Sector Organisations
	Street Trees
	Planting Trees
	Slide Number 15

	Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy - Adult Social Care  Health Scrutiny Committee Nov 2018 (2) [Compatibility Mode]

	10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 10a - ASC&HSC Work Plan
	Appendix 10b - Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 10c Recommendation Monitoring






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hobson (in the Chair)

Councillors

Callow
Mrs Callow JP

Humphreys
Hutton

O'Hara
Mrs Scott

In Attendance: 

Mr John Hawkin, Chief Operating Officer, Community and Environmental Services
Ms Sarah Rahmat, Business Development Manager, Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Board
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services

Ms Michelle Ashton, Senior Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Mr David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Adrian Hutton declared a personal interest in Item 9 ‘Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy’, the nature of the interest that he was the Chairman of Blackpool 
Coastal Housing Limited Board.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD 10 OCTOBER 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018, be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

There were no applications by members of the public to speak on this occasion.

4  FORWARD PLAN

The Committee noted that the item contained within the Forward Plan, Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy was an item on the meeting agenda and deferred consideration of 
the subject until that time.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

5  EXTENDED ACCESS GP APPOINTMENTS

Ms Michelle Ashton, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) provided an update to 
the Committee on extended access GP appointments. She advised that CCGs were 
required to provide extended access to GP services including at evenings and weekends 
for 100% of their population. GP practices in Blackpool had unanimously agreed to 
provide the service through centres at Whitegate Drive, Freckleton and Fleetwood to 
serve the residents from across Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde.

It was noted that despite publicity and marketing designed to raise awareness of the 
availability of extended access appointments, the service was underutilised. There were 
also a significant number of appointments booked which patients failed to attend. A 
review had been undertaken to identify ways in which to improve communication of the 
appointments and recommendations had included providing a direct link from NHS 111 to 
extended access appointments, whereby the phone call to NHS 111 would result in a 
patient being booked into an extended access appointment when appropriate. 

The Chairman referred to a recent article in the local press which had claimed that 31,026 
Blackpool residents had no access to extended access appointments. Ms Ashton advised 
that that had previously been the case, however, the service was now available to 100% 
of residents.

Members discussed the booking of standard GP appointments in detail and noted that 
when attempting to book an appointment either by telephone to the GP practice or by 
using the Patient Access application there was no signposting to the extended access 
service when no standard appointments were available. Mr David Bonson, Chief 
Executive, Blackpool CCG advised that a number of sources had indicated that extended 
access appointments were not being offered automatically despite communication and 
guidance issued. Upon consideration of the information presented, the Committee 
suggested that a mystery shopper exercise be undertaken to understand the extent to 
which appointments were offered.

In response to a question, it was reported that the extended access appointments in 
Freckleton and Fleetwood were utilised more than at Whitegate Drive. Mr Bonson 
advised that the reasons for the better take-up were unknown, however, it was noted 
that Freckleton and Fleetwood were both GP practices, whilst Whitegate Drive was not. It 
was acknowledge there could be an element of patient choice and their desire to see 
their own GP. Ms Ashton added that Blackpool CCG worked closely with Fylde and Wyre 
CCG and the same level of communication regarding extended access appointments had 
been provided by both CCGs.

Members raised concerns regarding the number of ‘did not attends’ and also the cost of 
providing extended access appointments that were not used and queried what measures 
could be put to explain the importance of attending appointments or cancelling them in 
good time.

The Committee agreed:
1. That the CCG be requested to investigate ways in which to improve signposting to 

extended access appointments through the Patient Access App and by GP practice 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

receptionists and to report back to the Committee with the outcomes in July 2019.
2. That the CCG be requested to undertake a mystery shopper exercise in relation to 

the offer of extended access appointments to report back to the Committee on the 
outcomes in July 2019.

6  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) presented the mid-year performance of the Blackpool CCG from April 2018 
to September 2018 to the Committee highlighting that a number of indicators had been 
negatively impacted by a shortage in consultant radiographers.

Mr David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool CCG added that the impact of Winter 
2017/2018 could be seen in the performance reporting for the first two quarters of 
2018/2019, and that it had taken services longer than expected to recover. He added that 
performance had been improving since September 2018 and that Accident and 
Emergency performance was currently 90%. A new winter plan had been developed and 
it was considered that its implementation was already having a positive effect on 
performance.

The Committee discussed the recruitment and retention of staff, especially those in niche 
areas such as consultant radiographers for breast cancer. It was noted that the 
performance of the indicator ‘patients seen within two weeks of a GP referral for breast 
cancer symptoms’ was 25.18%.. 

Members were extremely concerned with the poor performance for referrals for breast 
cancer and considered the level of performance to be unacceptable. In response, Mr 
Bonson advised that In order to see patients more quickly support had been sought from 
other CCGs within Lancashire, however, no consultants had been willing to travel to 
Blackpool to provide a service and the only appointments offered to Blackpool residents 
were in Burnley. He added that a locum radiographer had subsequently been appointed 
in Blackpool and it was expected that the performance of related indicators would 
improve. 

Members further queried if transport had been offered to take patients to Burnley to 
increase the likelihood of them accepting an appointment so far away. The CCG 
representatives at the meeting were unsure if had transport had been offered and agreed 
to investigate the matter following the meeting.

Further concern was raised with regard to succession planning. It was noted that a 
number of services were provided by specialists and were reliant on individuals and small 
teams. Mr Bonson advised that a regional approach must be taken to ensure the ongoing 
provision of such specialist services. It was requested that the CCG report back to the 
Committee in July 2019 looking at the main areas of concern with succession planning 
and an approach to be taken.

With regards to the Winter Plan for 2018/2019, Mr Bonson advised that a more robust 
approach had been taken than in previous years and programmes put in place would be 
managed and monitored extremely closely. He added that the plans put in place would 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

also ensure that services would be more capable of dealing with the extra pressures and 
reacting accordingly.

The Committee went on to consider the number of patients waiting for more than 12 
hours in Accident and Emergency and noted the large proportion of patients that were 
mental health patients. Ms Newton advised that the figures also included patients 
arriving at Accident and Emergency intoxicated with alcohol and/or drugs. She reported 
that before an intoxicated patient could be assessed they must detox which took time 
and added to the length of wait. Members requested that future data demonstrate the 
number of patients experiencing a 12 hour wait due to attending the emergency 
department with drug and/or alcohol intoxication.

Reference was made to the indicator ‘patients receiving definitive treatment within one 
month of a cancer diagnosis’ and the decreased performance from the end of year data 
presented to the Committee in July 2018. Ms Newton reported that the same delays in 
treatment were being experienced across Lancashire due to a shortage in oncology 
capacity. Members were advised that the target was expected to be met by the end of 
the year. It was also noted that due to the small numbers of patients being treated the 
change in percentage performance appeared more severe.

The Committee agreed:
1. That the CCG investigate whether transport was offered to patients to attend 

appointments outside of the area and report back to the Committee.
2. That the CCG report back to the Committee in July 2019 with the main areas of 

concern in relation to succession planning and an approach to be taken.
3. That future data demonstrate the number of patients experiencing a 12 hour wait 

due to attending the emergency department with drug and/or alcohol intoxication.

7  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

Ms Sarah Rahmat, Business Development Manager, Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board 
presented the Annual Report of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board  (BSAB) 
2017/2018 and highlighted that a new system of robust quality assurance had been put in 
place over the course of the year in order to assure partners and demonstrate 
improvement. She also highlighted that the Board was working more closely with 
Healthwatch and seeking the input and testimony of service users to compliment the 
statistical data already being captured.

Members noted the annual report and queried the number of referrals received for 
Serious Adult Reviews (SARs). Ms Rahmat advised that referrals for SARs were subject to 
strict criteria set out by the Care Act 2014. In response to further questioning, Ms Karen 
Smith, Director of Adult Services advised the criteria was designed to address partnership 
working to identify any potential learning and that in Blackpool partners generally worked 
well together resulting in fewer reviews despite complex safeguarding issues.

The Committee raised concerns regarding the attendance of partners at some of the 
BSAB meetings highlighting areas of extremely low attendance. In response, Ms Rahmat 
reported that a key objective of the Independent Chair for 2017/2018 had been to 
improve attendance and ensure that partners understood their safeguarding 



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

responsibilities. The number of meetings had been reduced to encourage partners to 
attend. Members of the Committee expressed the opinion that a target of 75% 
attendance was not high enough and that the BSAB be requested to consider increasing 
expected attendance at meetings to 100%.

The Committee went on to discuss the measures put in place to support adults that had 
been assessed to have capacity but continued to make decisions that might be considered 
to not be in their best interest. Ms Smith advised that services must abide by the Care 
Act, however, if it was considered that the individual’s actions would put them at serious 
risk of harm then action would be taken.

It was noted that Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) was a key partner and had 
recently been deemed as ‘not safe’ by the most recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection. The Chairman sought assurance that the BSAB was taking action to address 
the concerns raised. In response, Ms Rahmat advised that the Board regularly quality 
assured all partners and received regular updates from LCFT on the improvement plan 
put in place to address the concerns raised by the CQC inspection.

Concern was also raised regarding the closure of the domestic abuse Facebook campaign 
as it had been recognised to be working. It was reported that the campaign had been 
time limited and therefore removed once the period had ended. In response, the 
Committee considered that the end of a set time period was not a good reason to end a 
campaign that was having an impact and requested that its reinstatement be considered.

The Committee agreed:
1. To request that that the BSAB consider increasing expected attendance at meetings 

to 100%.
2. To request through Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services that the domestic abuse 

Facebook campaign be reopened.

8  ADULT SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered the Adult Services Update Report presented by Ms Karen 
Smith, Director of Adult Services and noted that the Care at Home procurement process 
had been completed and the successful tender would be announced following the 10 day 
period allowed under procurement rules for the decision to be challenged. Members also 
noted the continued outstanding performance of the service in dealing with the high 
volume of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS).

Ms Smith referenced the Winter Plan 2018/2019 and reported that she concerned the 
concerns raised by the Committee in relation to the robustness of the Plan in previous 
years. She added that the recent programmes put in place were more demonstrable than 
in previous years and that services were in a better position to respond to challenges.

The Committee highlighted the work of the Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the development of a dashboard to allow Members to easily 
process data. It was agreed that a similar workshop be held with Adult Services in order to 
develop a dashboard of key facts and figures. The dashboard would allow for Members to 
have more input into the content of reports presented to future meetings.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

The performance in relation to Carers Direct Payments was discussed. It was reported 
that such payments were designed to help a carer alleviate a particular difficultly they 
were having that directly related to their caring responsibilities. An example was given of 
a washing machine breaking which was needed to wash bedsheets. Rather than 
administering the scheme directly, the funding scheme was operated the Carers Centre. 
The Council could therefore not include the payments made by the Carers Centre in the 
performance data as it was not making the payments directly. Ms Smith advised that 
despite that fact, it was considered that the Carers Centre was the right avenue for 
offering the funding.

Members went on to consider the delayed transfers of care attributed to both the NHS 
and Adult Social Services and noted that they were generally the most complex cases. It 
was noted that delays due to the NHS and Adult Social Care separately were similar in 
number to other authorities, however, those caused by both organisations together were 
above average. Ms Smith highlighted that the reasons for the difference were being 
investigated but were not yet known. She added that the delays caused by Adult Social 
Care had been improved and there was now more control in the system.

The Committee considered the reasons around potential delays further and queried the 
strength of the links between the hospital and Adult Social Care. In response, Ms Smith 
advised that there remained difficulties in accessing information relating to discharges 
and the sharing of clinical information. She advised that the working relationship with the 
staff in the hospital was of key importance and assured the Committee that it was an area 
of focus for services. She added that services were being open and honest with each 
other in order to effect change and challenge was ongoing through the Accident and 
Emergency Delivery Board. It was agreed that further work would be carried out to 
identify the reasons behind the delays and a follow up report would be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee.

In response to a question, Ms Smith advised that the performance with regards to 
average domiciliary care hours in comparison to other authorities was not an area of 
concern. The reasons behind the performance had been investigated and it had been 
determined that the number of hours was not having any adverse effect. Councillor Cross, 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult Services and Health added that it remained 
policy to not commission short 15 minute visits. It was also noted that the service had a 
good relationship with providers who did advise if more or fewer hours for visits were 
required.

The Committee agreed to receive a report at its next meeting highlighting the reasons for 
delayed discharges.

9  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY

Mr John Hawkin, Chief Operating Offer, Community and Environmental Services 
introduced the Draft Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and invited questions from 
the Committee.



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Members noted the ongoing large developments currently taking place in the town 
centre including the conference centre and the imminent announcement regarding the 
Central Leisure Quarter. It was queried how the Council would ensure that the Green and 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy was reflected in the ongoing developments. In response, Mr 
Hawkin advised that the benefits of an attractive public realm were well known both on 
the health and wellbeing of residents and visitors and also on the economy and the length 
of time people would dwell in a space. He added that a key aim of the Strategy was to 
give planning developers a tool to set out the town’s vision. It was further noted that the 
Strategy would promote the receipt of commuted sums from developers.

The train station was identified as a key route into the town centre severely lacking green 
space. It was noted that Network Rail would also be a key partner in implementing the 
Strategy. Mr Hawkin agreed that all key gateways into the town should be revisited in 
light of the Strategy.

The Committee went on to consider the offer to employees in relation to volunteering 
opportunities and the Chairman cited the three days paid leave offered to civil servants to 
undertake volunteer work. Mr Hawkin advised that there was no current paid leave 
incentive to staff to volunteer and highlighted that 20% of all scores given during 
procurement related to social value added. Members also noted the volunteering 
opportunities offered by Blackpool Coastal Housing and the assistance to be provided to 
business to introduce greenery into the space they had available.

In response to questions, Mr Hawkin advised that further thought was required in order 
to ensure that socially isolated people could be encouraged to become involved in 
implementing the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy. He added that plans were in 
place to extend ‘Friends’ groups, involve young rangers and their families and to link 
together parks and transport offers.

The Committee agreed to establish a task and finish group to further contribute to the 
Strategy with the other two Scrutiny Committee and nominated Councillors Callow, Mrs 
Callow, Humphreys and Hutton to participate in the review.

10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee noted its workplan for the remainder of the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the special Committee meeting established to consider Lancashire 
Care Foundation Trust improvement was noted as 25 January 2018, commencing at 
5.00pm.

 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.47 pm)



MINUTES OF ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk


